Minutes of the Regular Meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Kirkland, held at the Town of Kirkland Municipal Building, 3699 State Route 12-B, Clinton, Oneida County, New York on February 28, 2024, at 5:00 p.m.

Present:

Deputy Supervisor Garry F. Colarusso

Councilwoman Donna E. Yando

Councilman Richard J. Maxam

Councilwoman Melanie L. O'Neil

Absent:

Supervisor Robert J. Meelan

Deputy Supervisor Colarusso called the regular meeting to order at 5:00 p.m. and asked those present to stand for the Pledge of Allegiance.

RESOLUTION #11

Upon motion by Councilwoman Yando, seconded by Councilman Maxam, the following resolution was ADOPTED:

RESOLVED, that the Kirkland Town Board approve the Regular Meeting Minutes of February 12, 2024 as printed.

Roll Call Vote:

NAME VO	<u>VOTE</u>	
Supervisor Robert J. Meelan	Absent	
Councilman Garry F. Colarusso	Aye	
Councilwoman Donna E. Yando	Aye	
Councilman Richard J. Maxam	Aye	
Councilwoman Melanie L. O'Neil	Aye	

AUDIT BILLS

RESOLUTION #12

Upon motion by Councilman Maxam, seconded by Councilwoman O'Neil, the following resolution was ADOPTED:

RESOLVED, that the Kirkland Town Board review and approve the bills as audited: The totals were:

A - 16,589.23

B - 3,801.07

DA - 12,068.82

SL1 - 670.54

SL2 - 230.85

SL3 - 127.93

SL4 - 730.66

SS1 - 7,663.08

Cap Fund H - 520.52

Roll Call Vote:

NAME	\	OTE

Supervisor Robert J. Meelan Absent

Councilman Garry F. Colarusso Aye

Councilwoman Donna E. Yando Aye

Councilman Richard J. Maxam Aye

Councilwoman Melanie L. O'Neil Aye

A Town resident asked where to find the meeting dates on the Town website, she said that when she looked under the meetings tab it only went to 2023, the Clerk said she would look into this and ask for 2024 to be added.

There being no further business to come before the Town Board, upon motion by Councilman Maxam, seconded by Councilwoman Yando, the meeting was adjourned at 5:03 p.m.

Donna B. Maxam, Town Clerk